variable life insurance policies shall be issued only to groups referred to in Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 10200) of Part 2 of
Division 2.

(Amended by Stats. 2002, Ch. 347, Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 2003.)

  The commissioner shall require the payment of two thousand eight hundred twenty-three dollars ($2,823), as a fee for the
determination of qualification required by Section 10506. Upon completion of the determination of qualification, and, whether
authorization to issue contracts providing variable benefits is granted or denied, the commissioner shall require the payment by
domestic insurers of those additional amounts from the requesting domestic insurer as may be necessary to defray all administrative
costs in excess of eight hundred forty-nine dollars ($849) incurred by the commissioner in making that determination.

(Amended by Stats. 2017, Ch. 534, Sec. 62. (AB 1699) Effective January 1, 2018.)

  (a) The commissioner shall require the payment in advance of two thousand eight hundred twenty-three dollars ($2,823),
as a fee for the examination and analysis of documents required by law to be filed with the commissioner by domestic or foreign
insurers in connection with changes to an application and qualification to write variable contracts.

(b) The commissioner shall require the payment in advance of seven hundred twenty-six dollars ($726), as a fee for the review,
examination, and analysis of documents required to be filed by insurers issuing variable life insurance policies.

(c) The commissioner shall require the payment in advance of three thousand six hundred eighteen dollars ($3,618), as a fee for the
examination and analysis involved in approving transfers of assets pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 10506.

(Amended by Stats. 2017, Ch. 534, Sec. 63. (AB 1699) Effective January 1, 2018.)

  (a) The commissioner shall adopt appropriate administrative regulations governing modified guaranteed annuities.

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, an
insurer may issue policies, contracts, or agreements qualifying under paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) above, to a pension,
retirement, or retirement medical benefit or profit-sharing plan reasonably expected to receive contributions in excess of two hundred
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) within the first 12 months following issuance of the policy, contract, or agreement and that has more
than 10 participants. Policies, contracts, or agreements providing coverage in this state, by certificate or otherwise, that contain
guarantees authorized by this section issued on a group basis shall be issued only to groups referred to in Chapter 2 (commencing